In the past, this could be shrugged
off as an inevitable and perhaps
even benign consequence of
longer life expectancies. But the
aging of the region doesn’t merely
reflect the fact that people are
getting older and living longer. It
also reflects the relative smallness
of the region’s younger generations
– a gap that could have significant
implications for the region’s labor
and housing markets in the near
future.
As this population age diagram
demonstrates, populations above
35 all grew dramatically between
1980 and 2010 as Baby Boomers,
Gen Xers, and their parents aged.
Meanwhile, age cohorts below 35
all shrank during the same period –
despite Millenials now forming the
largest single generational block in
the U.S.
The influence of the region’s Baby
Boomers at a time when most are
still in the workforce and at the
peak of their earning potential
(the last Baby Boomers will turn
65 in 2029) can be seen in recent
economic data. Median household
incomes in all six counties have
either kept pace with or outpaced
statewide income performance
since 2000 – an unlikely scenario if
the region had had thousands more
early-career workers in the labor
force.

1

Median Age by County, 1950-2015

Regional Population by Age Group, 1980 VS 2010

25

30

35

40

45

50

1950 1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2015

Bedford Blair Cambria Fulton Huntingdon Somerset US

25

30

35

40

45

50

1950 1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2015

Bedford Blair Cambria Fulton HuntingdonSomerset US

0% +5%-5%-10%-15%-20%

GainLoss

Bedford

PA

US

Somerset

Cambria

Huntingdon

Fulton

Blair

Southern
Alleghenies

-10.7%

-2.9%

6.3%

-15.9%

-18.2%

-11.7%

-8.0%

-11.2%

-14.1%

GainLoss

1980 2010

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

0-4 5-14 15-24 25-34

Po
pu

la
tio

n

AGE COHORT
35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+

45
45
44
43
43
43

38

Source: U.S. Census Bureau.

12 Comprehensive Plan for the Southern Alleghenies Region, June 2018  |  Alleghenies Ahead

The stunted size of
the region’s younger
age cohorts is further
expressed by vital
statistics.
For example, the number of
deaths have exceeded births
in five of the region’s six
counties since 2010, resulting
in over 6,500 more deaths than
births overall. The region’s
birth rate – now 9.7 births
per 1,000 residents – is well
below the U.S. average of 12.3
and similar to rates found in
Slovakia, Latvia, and other
rapidly aging countries.